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SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM 

Independence – Freedom – Happiness 

 

Hanoi, 20 January 2026 

DECISION 

On Administrative penalty 

 

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL COMPETITION COMMISSION 

Pursuant to Articles 57, 68, 70, 78, and 85 of the Law on Handling of Administrative 

Violations (as amended and supplemented in 2020 and 2025); 

Pursuant to Decree No. 98/2020/ND-CP dated 26 August 2020 of the Government on 

administrative sanctions for violations in commercial activities; manufacturing and trading of 

counterfeit goods; trading in prohibited goods; and protection of consumer rights; Pursuant 

to Decree No. 17/2022/ND-CP dated 31 January 2022 of the Government amending and 

supplementing a number of articles of various decrees regulating administrative sanctions in 

the following sectors: chemicals and industrial explosive materials; electricity; thermal power; 

economical and efficient use of energy; commercial activities; manufacturing and trading of 

counterfeit goods and prohibited goods; protection of consumer rights; petroleum activities; 

and petroleum trading; Pursuant to Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP dated 21 January 2025 

amending and supplementing a number of articles of Decree No. 98/2020/ND-CP dated 26 

August 2020 of the Government on administrative sanctions for violations in commercial 

activities; manufacturing and trading of counterfeit goods; trading in prohibited goods; and 

protection of consumer rights, which has been amended and supplemented by a number of 

articles under Decree No. 17/2022/ND-CP dated 31 January 2022 of the Government 

amending and supplementing a number of articles of the decrees regulating administrative 

sanctions in the following sectors: chemicals and industrial explosive materials; electricity; 

thermal power; economical and efficient use of energy; commercial activities; manufacturing 

and trading of counterfeit goods and prohibited goods; protection of consumer rights; 

petroleum activities; and petroleum trading; 

Pursuant to the Administrative Violation Record No. 02/BB-VPHC dated 10 January 

2026. 

DECIDES: 

Article 1. 



1. Imposition of an administrative sanction on the following organization: VNG Group 

JSC.  

Head office address: Z06, Street No. 13, Tan Thuan Ward, Ho Chi Minh City, Viet 

Nam. 

Enterprise Registration Number: 0303490096. 

Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0303490096 issued for the first time by the Ho 

Chi Minh City Department of Planning and Investment on 09 September 2024 and most 

recently amended for the 45th time on 19 September 2025. 

 

Legal representative: Mr. Le Hong Minh; Gender: Male; Title: Chairman of the Board 

of Directors. 

2. The organization has committed the following administrative violations: 

2.1. First violation: Failure to establish a mechanism allowing consumers to choose the 

scope of consent to the provision of information and to express consent or refusal as prescribed 

by law. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties has acknowledged that the Company has failed to establish a mechanism to allow 

consumers to choose the scope of consent to the provision of information and to express 

consent or lack there of, as prescribed, with respect to certain information. 

This act constitutes a violation of Clause 2, Article 17 of the Law on Protection of 

Consumer Rights 2023. 

2.2. Second violation: Failure to allow consumers to choose whether to permit or to not 

permit the use of their information for advertising, product or goods introduction, service 

provision, or other activities of a commercial nature. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties recorded that, with respect to the section “personalized advertising and product 

introduction,” the Company did not have a mechanism allowing consumers to choose whether 

to permit or not permit the use of their information for advertising, product and goods 

introduction, service provision, or other commercial activities. 

This act constitutes a violation of Point b, Clause 4, Article 18 of the Law on Protection 

of Consumer Rights 2023. 

2.3. Third violation: Standard transaction terms failing to specify the effective date. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties recorded that the Company failed to specify the effective date in the Zalo Service 

Usage Terms (effective at the time of establishment under Document No. 2021.2025/VB-

TPLHN dated 30 December 2025 issued by the Hanoi Notary Office) and failed to specify 

the effective date with respect to the Complaint Receipt and Resolution Procedure (at the 

time of establishment of the record). 

This act constitutes a violation of Clause 2, Article 27 of the Law on Protection of 

Consumer Rights 2023. 



2.4. Fourth violation: Failure to publicly disclose the procedures for receiving 

feedback, requests, and complaints from consumers in the form of posting at easily visible 

locations at the head office and business locations, and publishing on the website and 

application software, as prescribed by law. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties recorded that the Company failed to publicly disclose the procedures for receiving and 

handling complaints at the Company’s head office. 

This act constitutes a violation of Clause 3, Article 31 of the Law on Protection of 

Consumer Rights 2023. 

2.5. Fifth violation: Stipulating clauses that are not permitted to be included in standard 

transaction terms, as prescribed by law. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties recorded that the Company stipulated certain clauses that are not permitted to be 

included in the Company’s standard transaction terms. 

This act constitutes a violation of Article 25 of the Law on Protection of Consumer 

Rights 2023. 

2.6. Sixth violation:  Failure to publicly disclose to vulnerable consumers the contents, 

mechanisms, and policies applicable to vulnerable consumers, as prescribed by law. 

Specifically, at 14:00 on 10 January 2026, at the headquarters of the National 

Competition Commission, No. 25 Ngo Quyen Street, Cua Nam Ward, Hanoi, Viet Nam, the 

parties recorded that the Company failed to publicly disclose to vulnerable consumers the 

contents, mechanisms, and policies applicable to vulnerable consumers at the Company’s head 

office. 

This act constitutes a violation of Point e, Clause 3, Article 8 of the Law on Protection 

of Consumer Rights 2023. 

3. Applicable provisions: 

3.1. For the first violation: Point i, Clause 1 and Clause 4, Article 46 of Decree No. 

98/2020/ND-CP (as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP). 

3.2. For the second violation: Point m, Clause 1 and Clause 4, Article 46 of Decree No. 

98/2020/ND-CP (as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP). 

3.3. For the third violation: Point b, Clause 2 and Clause 3, Article 50 of Decree No. 

98/2020/ND-CP (as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP). 

3.4. For the fourth violation: Clause 3, Article 31 of Decree No. 98/2020/ND-CP (as 

amended and supplemented by Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP). 

3.5. For the fifth violation: Point a, Clause 3; Point a, Clause 2; and Point q, Clause 1, 

Article 53 of Decree No. 98/2020/ND-CP (as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 

24/2025/ND-CP). 

3.6. For the sixth violation: Point g, Clause 1, Article 46a of Decree No. 98/2020/ND-

CP (as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 24/2025/ND-CP). 

4. Aggravating circumstances: None. 

5. Mitigating circumstances: 

The Company took actions to prevent and mitigate the consequences of the violations 

in relation to the third, fourth and sixth violations. 



6. Sanctioning measures and remedial measures 

a) Principal sanction: Monetary fine. 

Specifically: 

- A fine of VND 100,000,000 (one hundred million Vietnamese dong) for the violation 

specified in item 2.1 above. 

- A fine of VND 100,000,000 (one hundred million Vietnamese dong) for the violation 

specified in item 2.2 above. 

- A fine of VND 140,000,000 (one hundred and forty million Vietnamese dong) for the 

violation specified in item 2.3 above. 

- A fine of VND 50,000,000 (fifty million Vietnamese dong) for the violation specified 

in item 2.4 above. 

- A fine of VND 350,000,000 (three hundred and fifty million Vietnamese dong) for 

the violation specified in item 2.5 above. 

-  A fine of VND 70,000,000 (seventy million Vietnamese dong) for the violation 

specified in item 2.6 above. 

Total fine: VND 810,000,000 (eight hundred and ten million Vietnamese dong). 

b) Additional sanctions: None. 

c) Remedial measures: None. 

Article 2. This Decision shall take effect from the date of signing. 

Article 3. Implementation 

1. This Decision is delivered to Mr. Le Hong Minh, the legal representative of VNG 

Group JSC, the sanctioned entity named in Article 1 of this Decision, for implementation. 

VNG Group JSC named in Article 1 shall strictly comply with this sanctioning 

Decision. If the Company fails to voluntarily comply within the prescribed time limit, it shall 

be subject to enforcement in accordance with law, and for each day of late payment of the fine, 

an additional amount equal to 0.05% of the outstanding fine shall be imposed on the violating 

individual or organization. 

a) VNG Group JSC named in Article 1 shall pay the fine to Regional State Treasury I 

in accordance with the State budget payment information as follows: 

Account No.: 7111; Chapter Code: 016; Economic Content Code: 4299; Managing 

authority: Ministry of Industry and Trade; Receipt reference code (Mã ĐVQHNS): 1054716; 

Regional State Treasury I; Time limit for compliance with the sanctioning decision: 10 days 

from the date of receipt of this Decision. 

b) VNG Group JSC has the right to lodge a complaint or initiate an administrative 

lawsuit against this Decision in accordance with law. 

2. This Decision is sent to Regional State Treasury I for collection of the fine. 

3. This Decision is sent to the National Competition Commission for implementation. 

Recipients: 

– As stated in Article 3; 

– Archived. 

 

CHAIRMAN 

(Signed and sealed) 

Trinh Anh Tuan 
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